Real Return  10.0%  3.80%

Real Estate  10.0%  4.50%

Absolute Return  10.0%  3.75%

Private Equity  5.0%  7.50%

   Total  100.0%

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of

cash  flows  used  to  determine  the  discount  rate  assumed  that  employee  and  employer

contributions will be made at  the  rates specified  in  statute. Based on  that assumption,  the

pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected  to be  available  to make  all projected

future benefit payments of current active and  inactive employees. Therefore,  the  long‐term

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate

of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated

using a discount rate  that  is 1‐percentage‐point  lower  (5.75%) or 1‐percentage‐point higher

(7.75%) than the current rate:

$ 14,068,944   $ 7,815,880   $ 2,752,547

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 6.75%

1% Increase

7.75%

City of Mount Pleasant, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2019

73

Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

Total Pension

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net

Position (b)

Net Pension

Liability (a) – (b)

Balance at 12/31/17 $   37,174,963  $   32,727,610  $   4,447,353

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost   1,429,608   ‐   1,429,608

   Interest   2,516,855   ‐   2,516,855

   Difference between expected and

   actual experience   262,972   ‐   262,972

   Changes of assumptions   ‐   ‐   ‐

   Contributions – employer   ‐   1,262,297   (1,262,297)

   Contributions – employee   ‐   579,795   (579,795)

   Net investment income (loss)   ‐   (981,247)   981,247

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of emp. contributions   (1,206,054)   (1,206,054)   ‐

   Administrative expense   ‐   (18,947)   18,947

   Other changes   ‐   (990)   990

   Net changes   3,003,381   (365,146)   3,368,527

Balance at 12/31/18 $   40,178,344  $   32,362,464  $   7,815,880

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed  information  about  the  pension  plan’s  Fiduciary  Net  Position  is  available  in  a

separately‐issued  TMRS  financial  report.  That  report may  be  obtained  on  the  Internet  at

www.tmrs.com.

5.  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

   Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $1,826,498.

City of Mount Pleasant, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2019

[…]

pattern  of  sharing  of  benefit  costs  between  the  employer  and  Program members  to  that

point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to

reduce  the  effects of  short‐term volatility  in  actuarial  accrued  liabilities  and  the actuarial

value of assets, consistent with the long‐term perspective of the calculations.

The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptions:

Actuarial Cost Method  Entry Age Normal Cost

Amortization Method  Level Percent‐of‐Payroll

Asset Valuation Method  N/A

Discount Rate  4.06%

Inflation Rate  3.00%

Salary Growth  3.5%

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

(Initial/Ultimate)

5.0% for medical

City of Mount Pleasant, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2019

81

G. Restatement

Due to accounting errors in accounts receivable, net pension, OPEB liabilities, capital assets,

and  accounts  payable,  the  City  restated  its  beginning  net  position/fund  balance within

governmental activities, business‐type activities,  the component unit, and  the  funds  listed

below.

Prior year end net position/fund balance,

  as reported $   1,768,195  $   127,280  $   265,035  $   13,313,227

Adjustment to franchise receivable   153,616   ‐   6,885   160,501

Adjustment to accounts payable   ‐   (2,713)   ‐   (2,713)

Restated net position/fund balance $   1,921,811  $   124,567  $   271,920  $   13,471,015

Governmental

FundsStreet Hotel PEG

Prior year end net position, as reported  $  33,728,791  $   9,402,226  $   882,919  $   44,013,936

Adjustment to accounts receivable   567,886   ‐   ‐   567,886

Adjustments to capital assets   125,379   14,017   (57,205)   82,191

Adjustments to OPEB   (52,416)   1,538   (32,017)   (82,895)

Adjustments to net pension   (12,971)   (2,678)   (10,547)   (26,196)

Restated net position balance $  34,356,669  $   9,415,103  $   783,150  $   44,554,922

Business‐Type

Activities

Water &

Sewer Airport

Civic

Center

Prior year end net position/fund balance,

  as reported $   21,346,201  $   8,501,884

Adjustment to franchise receivable   160,502   ‐

Adjustment to accounts payable   (2,709)   ‐

Adjustments to capital assets   (880,846)   (375,878)

Adjustments to OPEB   83,693   2,353

Adjustments to net pension   1,010,555   (14,700)